2.6  The Government Approved Valuer, in presence of the 

Officers, panchas, and the passenger tested and evaluated the 

recovered gold bar from Shri Kasam Rajak Gajiya is having net weight 

of 357.110 Grams, purity 999.0/24kt, tariff value of Rs. 

22,39,765/- (Rupees Twenty Two Lakhs Thirty Nine Thousand 

Seven Hundred Sixty Five only) and Market value of Rs. 

26,28,330/- (Rupees Twenty Six Lakhs Twenty Eight Thousand 

Three Hundred and Thirty only). The Government Approved Valuer 

further informed that the value of the gold bar has been calculated as 

per the Notification No. 43/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 14.06.2024 

(gold) and Notification No. 40/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 06.06.2024

[...]

imported 03 gold bars weighing 357.110 Grams having 

purity 999.0/24 Kt., concealed in his undergarments, 

corrugated paper with gold dust and gold ring in metallic 

press buttons, having gross weight of Gold Bar of 360.910 

Grams and net weight of 357.110 Grams, involving tariff 

value of Rs. 22,39,765/- (Rupees Twenty Two Lakhs 

Thirty Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Five only) and 

Market value of Rs.26,28,330/- (Rupees Twenty Six 

Lakhs Twenty Eight Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty 

only), not declared to the Customs with a deliberate 

intention to evade the payment of Customs Duty and 

fraudulently circumventing the restrictions and prohibitions 

imposed under the Customs Act 1962 and other allied Acts, 

Rules and Regulations.

[...]

(e) As per Section 123 of Customs Act 1962, the burden of 

proving that the gold bar weighing 357.110 Grams, involving 

tariff value of Rs. 22,39,765/- (Rupees Twenty Two 

Lakhs Thirty Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Five 

only) and Market value of Rs. 26,28,330/- (Rupees 

Twenty Six Lakhs Twenty Eight Thousand Three Hundred 

and Thirty only), without declaring it to the Customs, are 

not smuggled goods, is upon the person and Noticee, Shri 

Kasam Rajak Gajiya. 

09. Accordingly, a Show Cause Notice F.No. VIII/10-180/SVPIA-

B/O&A/HQ/2024-25 dated 27.11.2024 was issued to Shri Kasam 

Rajak Gajiya, residing at Bandar Road, Salaya, Devbhumi, Dwarka, 

Gujarat-361310, holding passport number No. T2815222, as to why: 

(i) The 03 Gold Bars weighing 357.110 Grams, involving market 

value of Rs. 26,28,330/- (Rupees Twenty-six lakh 

Twenty-eight thousand Three Hundred and Thirty only) 

and having tariff value of Rs.22,39,765/- (Rupees 

Twenty-two lakhs Thirty-nine Thousand Seven Hundred 

and Sixty-five only), recovered from the Passenger who 

carried in his undergarments, corrugated paper with 

gold dust and gold ring in metallic press buttons, which 

has been placed under seizure under panchnama proceedings 

dated 18.06.2024 and Seizure Memo Order dated 18.06.2024,